8% 3.76%
100%

2.75%
6.75%
6.75%

108   Notes to the financial statements

City of Lompoc
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the City for the Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the City's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or
1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following presents

the net OPEB liability, as well as what the net OPEB would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost

trends rates that are 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current healthcare

cost:

Note 7: Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability are as follows:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

   Plan's Net OPEB Liability 16,613,735$   13,788,913$   11,366,741$

Discount Rate

1% Current 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

   Plan's Net OPEB Liability 10,810,195$   13,788,913$   17,378,798$

Healthcare Trend Rate

Total OPEB

Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

Net OPEB

Liability/(Asset)

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2018  25,367,000$   10,381,000$   14,986,000$
Changes for the year:

   Services cost 938,467   -   938,467

   Interest 1,728,568   -   1,728,568

   Contributions - employer -   3,076,552   (3,076,552)

   Net investment income -   828,695   (828,695)

   Benefit payments * (1,394,141)   (1,394,141)   -

   Administrative expense -   (41,125)   41,125

Net change 1,272,894   2,469,981   (1,197,087)

Balance at June 30, 2019  26,639,894$   12,850,981$   13,788,913$

* Includes implied subsidy benefit payments of $558,000.
 Measurement date of June 30, 2018.

Increase (Decrease)

   Notes to the financial statements   109

City of Lompoc
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports on the CERBT.

OPEB Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City's OPEB expense for the Plan was $1,860,289 of which
$1,857,898 was recognized as OPEB expense for the City and $2,391 was recognized as an OPEB expense
for the Successor Agency Trust Fund.  At June 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of related to OPEB from the following sources: